LEGAL NOTCE

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority Tweed-New Haven Regional Airport Residential Sound Mitigation Program

The Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority (the "Authority"), lessee/operator of Tweed-New Haven Regional Airport located in the City of New Haven and Town of East Haven, Connecticut is soliciting qualification statements from interested architectural/engineering firms experienced in airport residential sound mitigation projects to provide multi-year professional architectural/engineering services for design and construction phase services for a Residential Sound Mitigation Program for the Tweed-New Haven Regional Airport. The project is anticipated to be performed under a Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Improvement Program Grant(s).

Interested firms may obtain copies of the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) by emailing Felipe Suriel, Assistant Airport Manager, at <u>fsuriel@avports.com</u> or by visiting the Tweed-New Haven Regional Airport website at <u>https://flytweed.com/about-airport/doing-business-with-tweed/</u>.

Statement of Qualifications will be received at the above address until 2:00 p.m. on Thursday April 11, 2024. Awards will not be made to any firm whose name appears on a debarred list from performing contracts for the Federal Government, the State of Connecticut or any agency of the foregoing.

The proposed contract is under and subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965 and to the Equal Opportunity Clause.

The Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 USC §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders or offerors that it will affirmatively ensure that for any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and no businesses will be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin (including limited English proficiency), creed, sex (including sexual orientation and gender identity), age, or disability in consideration for an award.

The requirements of 49 CFR Part 26, Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation Financial Assistance Programs, apply to this contract. The Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority encourages participation by all firms qualifying under this solicitation regardless of business size or ownership.